

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 14-70543  
Agency File No. 021-179-705**

---

Manuel OLIVAS-MOTTA,  
Petitioner,

v.

William P. BARR, Attorney General,  
Respondent,

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE  
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Philip L. Torrey  
Kaela Athay (Law Student)  
Lyla Wasz-Piper (Law Student)  
Harvard Immigration and Refugee  
Clinical Program  
Harvard Law School  
6 Everett Street, Suite 3105  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Telephone: (617) 495-0638  
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

Andrew Wachtenheim  
Immigrant Defense Project  
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (646) 760-0588  
andrew@immdefense.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE MAJORITY’S NEW RETROACTIVITY STANDARD WILL MAKE IT VIRTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR DEFENSE COUNSEL TO PROVIDE CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE ADVICE UNDER *PADILLA*. .....5

II. THE PANEL AND THE BOARD SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THE *MONTGOMERY WARD* RETROACTIVITY TEST IN THE PETITIONER’S CASE. ....8

III. UNDER THE *MONTGOMERY WARD* FACTORS, *MATTER OF LEAL* CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO MR. OLIVAS-MOTTA. ....11

Factor 1: *Matter of Leal* was a New Precedent Decision That Decided an Issue of First Impression. .... 12

Factor 2: *Matter of Leal* Represented an Abrupt Departure From the BIA’s Prior Rulings and Well-Established Practice. .... 13

Factor 3: Prior to *Matter of Leal*, Noncitizens Reasonably Relied on the BIA’s Prior Rulings and Well-Established Practice that Reckless Offenses in this Circuit with the Elements of AZ § 13-1201 Were Not CIMTs..... 15

Factor 4: Deportation Through Retroactive Application of *Matter of Leal* Imposes a Substantial Burden..... 16

Factor 5: The Government’s Interest In Applying a New Rule Does Not Tip the *Montgomery Ward* Balance in Favor of Retroactivity..... 17

CONCLUSION.....18  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21  
APPENDIX.....A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10
<i>Cabantac v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	9
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	17
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	16
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	16
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 12
<i>Gonzalez-Alvarado v. INS</i> , 39 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Hirsch v. INS</i> , 308 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	13

<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Islas-Veloz v. Whitaker</i> , 914 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	15
<i>Maldonado-Galindo v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Olivas-Motta</i> , 910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	passim
<i>Retail, Wholesale &amp; Dep’t Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (1972) .....	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	5
<i>Tyson v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	15, 16

<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 15, 16, 17
---	----------------

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(C) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B) .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1201 .....	9, 15

**Agency Decisions**

<i>In re Carlos Mario Almeraz-Hernandez</i> , 2006 WL 3203649 (BIA 2006) .....	9, 13
<i>In re Khourn</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1041 (BIA 1997).....	14
<i>In re Marco Antonio Valles-Moreno</i> , 2006 WL 3922279 (BIA 2006) .....	9, 13
<i>Matter of Abreu-Semino</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 775 (BIA 1968).....	14
<i>Matter of Flores</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 225 (BIA 1980).....	14
<i>Matter of Leal</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 20 (BIA 2012).....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Petitioner, *Olivas-Motta v. Barr*, No. 14-70543 (9th Cir. 2019) .....15

Ira J. Kurzban, *Immigration Law Sourcebook*  
(American Immigration Council 2012) .....12

Ira J. Kurzban, *Immigration Law Sourcebook*  
(American Immigration Council 2016–2017) .....11

Norton Tooby & Joseph Rollin, *Criminal Defense of Immigrants*  
(Kerrin Staskawicz 2007) ..... 7, 10, 14
